ORDINANCE No. 2016-19

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING FEE SCHEDULES FOR THE VILLAGE OF BRISTOL CODE OF ORDINANCES

The Village Board of the Village of Bristol, Kenosha County, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

SECTION I. AMENDMENT OF PROVISIONS.

Section 1-3-1 of the Village of Bristol Code of Ordinances as it pertains to fees is amended to read as follows:

Title 1 ► Chapter 3

Schedule of Fees

1-3-1 Fee Schedule

Sec. 1-3-1 Fee Schedule.

The following fees shall be applicable for licenses and permits under this Code of Ordinances:

SECTION	LICENSE/FEE TYPE		FEE
2-4-4	Elected Village Offices Compensation Village President Trustees		9,345.00 annually 5,775.00 annually
2-5-1(d)	Board of Review Compensation	\$	75.00
2-5-2(b)(6)	Plan Commission Compensation	\$	25.00 per meeting
3-1-16	Statement of Real Property Status	\$	20.00
3-1-20	Insufficient Funds Checks	\$	25.00 per check
3-1-23(c)(1)	Hotel-Motel Permit	\$	50.00 annually
3-1-23(c)(4)b	Hotel-Motel Permit Renewal/Reissuance	\$	50.00 (full annual fee)
3-1-23(k)	Hotel-Motel Tax Late Filing Fee	\$	100.00
3-3-4(f)	Public Records	\$ red	.25 per page for general cords
	Lists of registered voters in the Village Copies of tax bills per parcel Assessment letters Assessment letters (rush delivery)	\$ \$ \$ \$.25 per page .25 per page 25.00 50.00

1-3-1			
3-4-3	Village Hall Rental	\$	100.00
5-2-8(k)	Annual Burning Permit	\$ \$25	15.00 permit renewal; 6.00 new annual permit
6-2-2	Sidewalk Permit	\$	5.00
6-2-2(d)(11)	Sidewalk Materials Variance	\$	25.00 per application
6-3-1(a),(b)	Street Opening/Permit Excavation	lette	25.00 each plus \$300.00 ex- ses deposit & a \$5,000.00 er of credit; \$75.00 if work amenced without permit
6-2-7	Village Snow Removal	\$	30.00 minimum charge
6-4-1(c)	Driveway/Culvert/Private Street Permit	\$	25.00 per application
6-3-2(f)(2)	Culvert Permit	\$	20.00 per application
6-5-7(a)(6)	Public Tree Planting Permit	\$	5.00
7-1-3(a)	Spayed Female or Neutered Dogs	\$	3.00 annually
7-1-3(a)	Unspayed Female or Unneutered Dogs	\$	8.00 annually
7-1-3(b)	Multiple Dog (Kennel) License	\$ dog	75.00, plus \$3.00 for each over twelve
7-1-4	Dog License Late Fee	\$	5.00
7-1-9(d)	Exotic Animal Permit	\$	10.00 annually
7-1-9(q)(11)	Wolf/Dog Hybrid Registration	\$	10.00 annually
7-2-5	Retail "Class A" Intoxicating Liquor	\$	500.00 annually
	Retail "Class B" Intoxicating Liquor	\$	400.00 annually

	Reserve Retail "Class B" Intoxicating Liquor	\$ 10,000 initial issuance; thereafter \$500.00
	Class "A" Fermented Malt Beverage	\$ 150.00 annually
	Class "B" Fermented Malt Beverage	\$ 100.00 annually
	Temporary Class "B" Fermented Malt Beverage (Picnic) & Temporary "Class B" Wine	\$ 20.00 per event
	Wholesaler's License	\$ 25.00 annually
	"Class C" Wine License	\$ 100.00 annually
7-2-19	Outdoor Commercial License (Class "B)	\$ 100.00 annually (in addition to regular license)
7-2-20(b)	Probationary Cabaret License	\$ 50.00
7-2-20(c)	Regular Cabaret License	\$ 200.00 annually (same for renewals)
7-2-33(a)	Operator's License	\$ 30.00 annually; \$50.00 for 2 years
7-2-33(b)	Provisional Operator's License	\$ 10.00 annually
7-3-1	Cigarette License	\$ 100.00 annually
7-4-1(o)	Large Assemblies (may be waived for community events)	1,000-2,500 people: \$150.00 Over 2,500 people: \$250.00
7-5-1(c)	Fireworks Use Permit	\$ 25.00 per event (may be waived for community events)
7-7-4(d)	Transient Merchant Registration	\$ 25.00 weekly (not pro-rated); plus CIB background check fee

ochedate of rec.	6	
1-3-1		
7-7-9(a)	Special Event Vending Permit	\$ 10.00 per event
7-8-1(b)	Street Use Permit	\$ 10.00 per event, plus municipal costs for erecting signage
7-9-4	Tattoo/Body Piercing Establishment	\$ 25.00 annually
	Tattoo Artist Permit	\$ 25.00 annually
	Temporary Facility Permit	\$ 25.00 for 3 months
	Body Piercer Permit	\$ 10.00 annually
	Combined Tattoo/Body Piercing Permit	\$ 30.00 annually
	New Facility Inspection	Per building inspection fees
7-10-1	Junk and Salvage Yards	\$ 50.00 annually
7-11-1(b)	Amusement Park Licenses	\$ 500.00 annually
7-11-1(c)	Amusement Devices	\$ 50.00 annually & \$10.00 for each device over 3
7-12-1(g)	Large Livestock Operation License	\$ 50.00 annually
8-1-4(f)	Weed/Grass Cutting Hearing Deposit	\$ 35.00
8-1-5(c)	Natural Landscape Management Plan Review Fee	\$ 20.00
8-4-5	Solid Waste/Hazardous Waste Facility Permit	\$ 200.00
9-1-12	Utility District No. 1 — Sewer User Char	rges
	Category "A" Domestic Wastewater Residential Customer Charge (well, 5/8" meter, apartments)	\$ 120.00 per quarter (2016) \$ 131.00 per quarter (2017) \$ 142.00 per quarter (2018) \$ 153.00 per quarter (2019)

Category "B" High Volume & High Strer Comm/Ind. Quarterly Charge	igth U	sers
5/8" meter	\$	120.00 per quarter (2016)
	\$	131.00 per quarter (2017)
	\$	142.00 per quarter (2018)
	\$	153.00 per quarter (2019)
1" meter	\$	163.45 per quarter (2017)
	\$	206.90 per quarter (2018)
	\$	250.35 per quarter (2019)
1-1/4" meter	\$	179.95 per quarter (2017)
	\$	239.90 per quarter (2018)
	\$	299.85 per quarter (2019)
1-1/2" meter	\$	179.95 per quarter (2017)
	\$	239.90 per quarter (2018)
	\$	299.85 per quarter (2019)
2" meter	\$	186.75 per quarter (2017)
	\$	253.50 per quarter (2018)
	\$	320.25 per quarter (2019)
3" meter	\$	202.50 per quarter (2017)
	\$	285.00 per quarter (2018)
	\$	367.50 per quarter (2019)
Surcharges:		
Volume Charge 2016-2019 (>34,875 gal/qtr.)	\$	5.67 per 1,000 gal.
Biochemical Oxygen Demand 2016-2019 (for BOD>200 mg/L)	\$	0.58 per lb.
Total Suspended Solids 2016-2019 (for TSS>200 mg/L)	\$	0.51 per lb.
Phosphorus (for P>10 mg/L)	\$	1.50 per lb. (2016)
Thosphorus (for 1>10 mg/L)	\$	1.88 per lb. (2017)
	\$	2.27 per lb. (2018)
	\$	2.65 per lb. (2019)
		•
Ammonia (for NH3>24 mg/L)	\$	0.76 per lb. (2016)
	\$	0.96 per lb. (2017)
	\$	1.15 per lb. (2018)
	\$	1.35 per lb. (2019)

	Category "C" Hauled Wastes Holding tanks	\$	7.17 per 1,000 gal. (2016)
		\$ \$ \$	7.61 per 1,000 gal. (2017) 8.06 per 1,000 gal. (2018) 8.50 per 1,000 gal. (2019)
	Septic tanks	\$	57.50 per 1,000 gal.
9-1-12	Utility District No. 3 — Sewer User Charg	ges	
	Category "A" — Domestic Wastewater Customer Charge Volume Charge	\$ \$	30.00 per month 4.38 per 1,000 gal.
	Category "B" — High Volume & High Strength Users		
	Customer Charge	\$	150.00 per month
	Volume Charge Surcharges	\$	4.38 per 1,000 gal.
	Biochemical Oxygen Demand (>200 mg/L)	\$	0.32 per lb.
	Total Suspended Solids (>200 mg/L)	\$	0.18 per lb.
	Phosphorus (>7.5 mg/L)	\$	5.39 per lb.
9-1-12	Utility District No. 4 — Sewer User Charg	ges	
	Quarterly Residential Charge		
	Treatment Costs	\$	80.25 per quarter
	Village of Bristol Costs	\$	105.75 per quarter
	Total	\$	186.00 per quarter
9-1-12	Holding Tank Wastes	\$ (20	6.52 per 1,000 gal.
		\$ (20	7.61 per 1,000 gal.
		\$	8.06 per 1,000 gal.
		\$	8.50 per 1,000 gal.

9-1-12	Septic Tank Pumping	
	Volume	\$ 1.87 per 1,000 gal.
	BOD: 2816 mg/l x .001 mil. gal. x 8.34 x \$0.52/lb.	\$ 12.21 per 1,000 gal.
	SS: 9292 mg/l x .001 mil. gal. x 8.34 x \$0.49/lb.	\$ 37.97 per 1,000 gal.
	Ammonia: 56.6 mg/l x .001 mil. gal. x 8.34 x \$0.84/lb.	\$ 0.40 per 1,000 gal.
	Phosphorus: 117.7 mg/l x .001 mil. gal x 8.34 x 1.40/lb.	\$ 1.37 per 1,000 gal.
		\$ 53.82 per 1,000 gal.
9-2-1(e)	Private Well Operation Permits	\$ 50.00 per 5 years
12-1-5	Rental of Hansen Park Facilities	
12 1 3	Rental of 1 Pavilion	\$ 50.00 resident;
		\$ 100.00 non-resident
	Rental of 2 Pavilions	\$ 100.00 resident;
		\$ 200.00 non-resident
12-1-7	Lake Shangri-La Races, Regattas, Sporting Events and Exhibitions	\$ 10.00 per event
13-1-450	Zoning Fees:	
	Accessory Bldg. Over 150 Sq. Ft. in Area	\$ 150.00
	Accessory Bldg. Addition or Alteration	\$ 80.00
	Addition, Alteration, or Conversion of Principal Structure:	
	Agricultural	\$ 125.00
	Commercial	\$ 750.00
	Industrial	\$ 400.00
	Institutional & Park	\$ 400.00
	Residential (single-family)	\$ 175.00
	Residential (multi-family)	\$ 175.00
	Any Other Structure	\$ 100.00

Advertising Signs:

Portable	\$	200.00
Permanent New Sign:		
Under 100 Sq. Ft. Total	\$	250.00
Over 100 Sq. Ft. Total	\$	500.00
Addition or Alteration to Permanent Sign		
Under 100 Sq. Ft. Total	\$	150.00
Over 100 Sq. Ft. Total	\$	300.00
Appeal to Board of Appeals of Administrative Decision Not Related to a Variance Request	\$	500.00
Certificate of Compliance	\$	250.00
Conditional Use Permit (excluding M-3 and M-4 Districts)		750.00
Conditional Use Permit in M-3 and M-4 Districts	\$	5,000.00
Temporary Use Permit		200.00 (fee may be waived Zoning Administrator for n-profit temporary uses)
Decks and Fences	\$	80.00 (each)
Planned Unit Development/Condominium Review Fee	\$	325.00 (per bldg.)
Principal Structure:		
Agricultural:		
Dwelling	\$	300.00
General Farm Buildings Including Barns, Greenhouses, etc.	\$	125.00

Commercial	\$ 1,500.00	
Industrial	\$ 1,500.00	
Institutional & Park	\$ 800.00	
Residential:		
Single-Family	\$ 300.00	
Two-Family	\$ 600.00	
Multiple-Family	\$ 300.00 (per unit)	
Rezoning (Map or Text Amendments)	\$ 750.00	
Comprehensive Plan Amendment	\$ 250.00	
Site Plan Review (does not include stormwater reviews/permits):		
3,000 sq. ft. or less building area	\$ 500.00	
3,000-10,000 sq. ft. of building area	\$ 750.00	
10,000-50,000 sq. ft. of building area	\$ 1,000.00	
50,000-100,000 sq. ft. of building area	\$ 1,250.00	
Over 100,000 sq. ft. of building area	\$ 1,500.00	
Stipulated Shoreland Permit (Not Including Hydraulic Analysis)	\$ 250.00	
Swimming Pool		
Pool	\$ 80.00	
Pool & Deck	\$ 120.00	
Pool & Fence	\$ 120.00	
Pool, Deck & Fence	\$ 160.00	
Tower Signs & Communication Towers	\$ 30.00 per ft. in heig	ght

	Communication Antenna		
	New	\$	3,000.00
	Class 1 Collection	\$	1,500.00
	Class 2 Collection	\$	550.00
	Variances	\$	550.00
	Farmland Preservation		
	Renewal	\$	25.00
	Certificate	\$	50.00
	Administration Fee for the Conversion of Farmland Preservation Lands	\$	50.00
	State Mandated Conversion Fee of Farmland Preservation Lands	V	aries
	Zoning Verfication Letter	\$	50.00
	All Other Permits	\$	200.00
14-1-100(e)(1)	Preliminary Plat		3,000.00 plus \$25.00 per t over 6
14-1-100(e)(2)	Preliminary Plat Reapplication	\$	750.00
14-1-100(f)	Subdivision Plat Time Extension	\$	750.00
14-1-100(f)(1)	Final Plat	\$	3,000.00 (plus escrow deposit)
14-1-100(f)(2)	Final Plat Reapplication	\$	750.00
14-1-100(g)(1)	Certified Survey Map	\$	400.00 (plus escrow deposit)
14-1-100(g)(2)	Certified Survey Map Reapplication	\$	100.00

14-2-6, 14-2-29 Impact and Connection Fees:

Residential Impact Fees

Sewer UD1 Connection	
5/8", 3/4" meters	\$ 5,330.00
1" meter	\$13,325.00
1-1/4" meter	\$19,988.00
1-1/2" meter	\$26,650.00
2" meter	\$42,640.00
2-1/2" meter	\$66,625.00
3" meter	\$79,950.00
4" meter	\$133,250.00
6" meter	\$266,500.00
8" meter	\$426,400.00
Sewer UD3 Connection	
5/8", 3/4" meters	\$ 6,360.00
1" meter	\$15,900.00
1-1/4" meter	\$23,850.00
1-1/2" meter	\$31,800.00
2" meter	\$50,880.00
2-1/2" meter	\$79,500.00
3" meter	\$95,400.00
4" meter	\$159.000.00
6" meter	\$318,000.00
8" meter	\$508,800.00
Sewer UD4 Connection	\$ 5,000.00/REU (payable to Salem Utility)
Sewer UD5 Connection	201101111 0 1-1-1-3)
5/8", 3/4" meter	\$ 2,600.00
1" meter	\$ 6,500.00
1-1/4" meter	\$ 9,750.00
1-1/2" meter	\$13,000.00
2" meter	\$20,800.00
2-1/2" meter	\$32,500.00
3" meter	\$39,000.00
4" meter	\$65,000.00
6" meter	\$130,000.00
8" meter	\$208,000.00

Community Park Impact Fee	\$	1,106.02
Community Recreation Trails	\$	597.55
Special Park Impact Fee		131.78
Neighborhood Parks:		
Only if located in – Zone 3	\$	445.35
Zone 4	\$	445.35

All residential fees based on a per-unit basis

Community-Wide Fire/EMS Impact Fees

Residential Dwelling Unit	\$ 568.77
per unit	
Non-residential Development	\$ 0.90
per 1,000 valuation	

Community-Wide Public Works Impact Fees

Residential Dwelling Unit	\$ 172.24
per unit	
Non-residential Development	\$ 1.89
per 1,000 valuation	

Water Impact Fees

Zone	District	Units per Acre	,	Nater
HC	Highway Corridor Business (5 acres or less)	1.5	\$	6,500
HC	Highway Corridor Business (greater than 5 acres)	1.5	\$	6,500
I-1	Institutional	1	\$	9,000
M-1,M-2	Limited Institutional (5 acres or less)	1	\$	9,000
M-1,M-2	Limited Institutional (greater than 5 acres)	1	\$	9,000
NB	Neighborhood Business	1	\$	2,500
VC	Village Center Business	1	\$	2,500
PO	Professional Office	1	\$	2,500
VC/PO	Village Center/Professional Office	1	\$	2,500
R-1	Countryside Single Family	0.2	\$	3,500
R-2	Estate Single Family	1	\$	3,500

R-3	Suburban/Estate Single Family	2	\$ 3,500
R-4	Suburban Single Family	3	\$ 3,500
R-5	Urban Single Family	4	\$ 3,500
R-8	Medium Density Urban	1-4 unit	\$ 14,000
R-9	High Density Urban	1-8 unit	\$ 28,000

All fees are due and payable to the Village of Bristol at the time of Building Permit issuance: Impact fees are adjusted annually according to changes in the Consumer Price Index (CPI).

14-2-33 Park/Recreational Facilities \$ 500.00 Impact Fees Appeals

15-1-12 Building Code Permits:

New Homes 1 & 2 Family Residential - Per Dwelling Unit

Building Permit	\$ areas	0.25/sq. ft. – all (minimum \$120.00)
Plan Review - New Homes	\$	75.00
Early Start – Foundation Only	\$	75.00
State Seal	\$	35.00
Electric Service	\$	65.00
Electric Wiring		100.00 minimum plus i/sq. ft.
Plumbing		100.00 minimum plus 5/sq. ft.
HVAC (1 furnace/1 AC/1 HWH)		100.00 minimum plus 5/sq. ft.

Fireplace	\$	65.00/fireplace
Property Number Sign (new, missing, replacement, damaged beyond repair)	\$	90.00
Additions/Remodels 1 & 2 Family Residen	<u>tial – l</u>	Per Dwelling Unit
Building Permit – Additions	\$ areas	0.25/sq. ft. – all (minimum \$120.00)
Plan Review – Additions	\$	75.00
Early Start – Foundation Only	\$	75.00
Upgrade Electric Service:		
New Meter New Panel Meter & Panel	\$ \$ \$	65.00 65.00 100.00
Rewire/Extend Electric:		
Up to 600 sq. ft. Over 600 sq. ft.	\$ \$	75.00 100.00
Replace/Extend Plumbing/DWV	\$ plus	30.00 minimum fee \$5.00/fixture
Replace HVAC Appliance	\$	65.00/appliance
Duct Alteration/Extension	\$	35.00
Other Alterations/Siding/Re-roof	\$	75.00
Building Permit – Alterations/Remodel	\$ plus	75.00 minimum fee \$0.20 sq. ft.
Plan Review – Alterations/Remodel (optional)	\$	75.00

Accessory Structures 1 & 2 Family Residential

Small Accessory Structure <150 sq. ft. \$ 40.00

Large Accessory Structure >150 sq. ft. \$ 0.20/sq. ft.

(minimum \$75.00)

Plan Review (optional) \$ 25.00

Electric/Plumbing/HVAC * see above fees for additions/

remodels

Swimming Pools/Hot Tubs/Spas \$ 65.00 (includes electrical

wiring

Miscellaneous 1 & 2 Family Residential

Water Lateral \$ 55.00 (>100' + \$0.35/linear

foot)

Sewer Lateral \$ 55.00 (>100' + \$0.35/linear

foot)

Other Inspections/Services Not Listed \$ 35.00 per hour (minimum

\$35.00)

Temporary Occupancy \$ 75.00/dwelling unit/per

30 days or fraction of

Multi-Family Residential - Per Dwelling Unit

Building Permit \$ 0.25/sq. ft. – all areas

(minimum \$600.00)

Plan Review \$ 250.00/building

Early Start – Foundation Only \$ 150.00/building

Electric Service \$ 65.00/unit

Electric Wiring \$.05/sq. ft.

(\$100 minimum)

Plumbing	\$.05/sq. ft. (\$100 minimum)
HVAC (1 furnace/1 AC/1 HWH)	\$.05/sq. ft. (\$100 minimum)
Fireplace	\$ 65.00/fireplace
Additions/Remodels Multi-Family Resident	ial - Per Dwelling Unit
Building Permit – Additions	\$ 0.25/sq. ft. – all areas (minimum \$100.00)
Plan Review – Additions	\$ 75.00/building
Early Start – Foundation Only	\$ 75.00/building
Upgrade Electric Service:	
New Meter New Panel Meter & Panel	\$ 65.00/unit \$ 65.00/unit \$ 100.00/unit
Rewire/Extend Electric:	
Up to 600 sq. ft. Over 600 sq. ft.	\$ 75.00 \$ 100.00
Replace/Extend Plumbing/DWV	\$ 5.00/fixture (minimum \$35.00)
Replace HVAC Appliance	\$ 65.00/appliance
Duct Alteration/Extension	\$ 35.00
Other Alterations/Siding/Re-roof	\$ 75.00
Building Permit – Alterations/Remodel	\$ 0.20/sq. ft. (minimum \$75.00)

Plan Review – Alterations/Remodel (optional)

\$ 75.00

Accessory Structures Multi-Family Residential

Small Accessory Structure <150 sq. ft.

\$ 40.00

Large Accessory Structure >150 sq. ft.

\$ 0.20/sq. ft. (minimum \$75.00)

Plan Review (optional)

\$ 50.00

Electric/Plumbing/HVAC

* see above fees for additions/

remodels

Swimming Pools/Hot Tubs/Spas

\$150.00 (includes elec. wiring)

<u>Miscellaneous – Multi-Family Residential</u>

Water Lateral

\$ 55.00 (>100' + \$0.35/

linear foot)

Sewer Lateral

\$ 55.00 (>100' + \$0.35/

linear foot)

Other Inspections/Services Not Listed

\$ 35.00 per hour

(minimum \$35.00)

Occupancy Permit

\$ 25.00/unit

Temporary Occupancy Permit

75.00/unit/per 30 days

or fraction of

Commercial/Industrial/Institutional New Construction

Building Permit

0.25/sq. ft. - all areas

(minimum \$600.00)

Plan Review

250.00

Early Start – Foundation Only

5 150.00

Electric Service 100.00/unit for multiple occupancies 250.00/unit for multiple Electric Wiring occupancies Plumbing 125.00/unit for multiple occupancies HVAC (1 furnace/1 AC/1 HWH) 0.06/sq. ft. (\$100 minimum) Additions/Remodels - Commercial/Industrial/Institutional 0.25/sq. ft. – all areas Building Permit – Additions (minimum \$100.00) Plan Review – Additions (optional) 100.00 75.00 Early Start – Foundation Only Upgrade Electric Service: New Meter 65.00/unit for multiple occupancies New Panel 65.00/unit for multiple occupancies Meter & Panel 100.00/unit for multiple occupancies Rewire/Extend Electric: 100.00/unit for multiple Up to 1,000 sq. ft. occupancies Over 1,000 sq. ft. 250.00/unit for multiple occupancies Replace/Extend Plumbing/DWV Minimum of \$50.00 plus \$ 5.00/fixture 65.00/appliance Replace HVAC Appliance

Duct Alteration/Extension \$ 35.00

Building Permit – Alterations/Remodel Minimum of \$100.00 plus \$ 0.25 sq. ft. of building area

Plan Review – Alterations/Remodel \$ 75.00 (optional)

Accessory Structures - Commercial/Industrial/Institutions

Small Accessory Structure <150 sq. ft. \$ 65.00

Large Accessory Structure >150 sq. ft. \$ 0.25/sq. ft. (minimum \$50.00)

Plan Review (optional) \$ 50.00

Electric/Plumbing/HVAC * see above fees for additions/ remodels

Miscellaneous - Commercial/Industrial/Institutional

Water Lateral \$ 55.00 (>100' + \$0.35/

linear foot)

Sewer Lateral \$ 55.00 (>100' + \$0.35/

linear foot)

Other Inspections/Services Not Listed \$ 50.00 per hour (minimum \$50.00)

Occupancy Permit \$ 25.00/unit

Temporary Occupancy Permit \$ 75.00/unit/per 30 days

or fraction of

Change of Occupancy \$ 50.00/unit

(includes inspection)

Agricultural Buildings

Building Permit Minimum of \$75.00 plus

\$0.05/sq. ft. - all areas

Electric/Plumbing/HVAC	* use 1 & 2 family residential fees for additions/remodels	
Erosion Control – 1 & 2 Family Residenti	<u>al</u>	
New Homes	\$ 75.00	
Addition	\$ 50.00	
Large Accessory Buildings	\$ 25.00	
Erosion Control - Multi-Family Residentia	1	
New Building	\$ 125.00	
Addition	\$ 75.00	
Large Accessory Buildings	\$ 50.00	
Erosion Control – Commercial/Industrial/In	<u>nstitutional</u>	
Up to 1 Acre	\$ 175.00	
Over 1 Acre	\$ 175.00 + \$75.00 per additional acre or part of	
Fire Protection/Sprinkler System		
Inspections and/or Review Outsourced	As per Fire Safety Consultants Fee Schedule	
Sprinkler Permit (New or Alteration)	\$ 65.00 + 0.02/sq. ft. (minimum \$50.00)	
Fire Alarm System (New or Alteration)	\$ 65.00 + \$0.02/sq. ft. (minimum \$50.00)	
Plan Reviews (optional):		
New Alteration	\$ 125.00 \$ 75.00	

	Other Inspections/Services Not Listed	\$ 50.00 per hour (minimum \$50.00)		
	Violations – Applicable to All Categories	es Above		
	Failure to Obtain Necessary Permit(s)	Triple Applicable Fees		
	Failure to Make Corrections After An Inspection	\$ 35.00 Re-inspection Fee (must be paid prior to re-inspection)		
	Failure to Call for Inspection(s)	\$ 100.00 per occurrence		
	Occupancy of Dwelling or Building Without Permit	\$ 500.00 per day of violation		
15-2-10	Erosion Control	By Board resolution		
15-7-2(d)	Mobile Home Park	\$ 50.00 per 50 spaces		
15-7-3(d)	Tourist Camp	\$ 100.00 annually		
15-9-12	Post-Construction Stormwater Management Permit:			
	Sites less than 2 acres in area Sites larger than 2 acres and less than 5 acres in area	\$ 1,000.00 deposit \$ 1,000.00 deposit		
	Sites larger than 5 acres in area	\$ 2,500.00 deposit		

SECTION II. SEVERABILITY.

If any provision of this Ordinance is invalid or unconstitutional or if the application of this Ordinance to any person or circumstance is invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the other provisions or applications of this Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid or unconstitutional provisions or applications.

SECTION III. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law.

ADOPTED this with day of nov, 2016.

VILLAGE OF BRISTOL, WISCONSIN

Willage President

Village Clerk-Treasurer

Introduced: 11/14/16

Adopted: 11/14/16

Published: 11/23/16

State of Wisconsin: County of Kenosha:

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance is a true, correct, and complete copy of an Ordinance duly and regularly enacted by the Bristol Village Board on the 14 day of 100 November, 2016 and that said Ordinance has not been repealed or amended and is now in full force and effect.

Dated this 14th day of November, 2016.

Amy Klemko, Clerk-Treasurer